respective book values, which seeks to estimate the embedded gains and losses not yet realized.

The Conglomerate's corporate systems for measuring and controlling third parties risk combine internally developed applications with
third-party solutions of proven robustness.
Furthermore, the conglomerate adopts a structured process for reporting market risk management and IRRBB issues, which includes
the periodic issuance of reports showing the levels of limit usage, the regular conduction of collegiate monitoring forums, and the
issuance of specific electronic messages in situations of limit breaches or operational misalignments.

(iii) Sensitivity analyses
Conglomerate uses two methodologies for sensitivity analysis of its exposures:
Sensitivity analysis 1
Initially, it uses the application of parallel shocks on most relevant risk factor curves. The purpose of this method is to simulate effects
on fair value of Conglomerate’s portfolio in view of possible scenarios, which consider possible fluctuations in market interest rates.
Two possible scenarios are simulated in which analyzed risk would be increased or reduced by 100 base points.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS
as of September 30, 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

60

Trading portfolio

Risk factor Concepto Exposure

Basic interest rate shock

09/30/2025 12/31/2024

+ 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps
Fixed rate Risk of changes in fixed interest rates 9,503,805 (2,406) 2,358 (299) 293
Forex coupons Exchange rate risk of fx coupon (14,580) 12 (12) (10,785) 10,572
Price indices Risk of change in price index coupons 136,134 (3,688) 3,615 (254) 249

Trading and Banking Portfolio

Risk factor Concepto Exposure
Basic interest rate shock

09/30/2025 12/31/2024
+ 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps

Fixed rate Risk of changes in fixed interest rates 32,034,245 (234,952) 230,300 (205,934) 201,856
Forex coupons Exchange rate risk of fx coupon 277,746 (14,034) 13,756 (14,471) 14,184
Price indices Risk of change in price index coupons (469,661) (2,499) 2,450 1,889 (1,851)

Sensitivity analysis 2
Simulations that measure the effect of changes in market and price curves on Conglomerate exposures for the purpose of simulating
effects on income of three specific scenarios, as follows:

• Scenario 1 - In constructing this scenario, the currencies suffer shocks of 1% over the closing price. The stressed value of the US
dollar (DOL-CL from BM&F) would be R$ 5.3733 (101% of R$ 5.3201) (R$ 6.2462 as of December 31, 2024). The shocked BOVESPA
index is 147,699 points, equivalent to 101% of the closing value on September 30, 2025 (121,486 points on December 31, 2024).. The